Change in Control, if any. Not Applicable

Terms of Redemption Redeemable in full before expiry of 20 years from

date of allotment

Tenure of RPS Not exceeding period of 20 years.

Manner and mode of redemption Redeemable at the end of 20 years at par in full

subject to exercise of put /call option at the end of

10 years and 15 years from the date of allotment if

such option is exercised by either the holder of

preference shares or by the issuer company 30 days

notice in writing is to be given by either party

Expected dilution in equity share

capital upon conversion of preference

shares

Not Applicable

1. The names of the proposed allottees and the percentage of preferential offer capital held by them:

Sl.

No.

Name of the proposed

allottees

% of preferential offer capital

to be held by them

1. Amar Investments Ltd. 24.52

2. Shibir India Ltd 37.74

3. Rishra Investments Ltd 37.74

2. Current and post issue Preference Shareholding pattern of the Company:

Sr. No. Category Pre-Issue Post Issue

  No. of

Preference

Shares held

% of

Shareho

lding

No. of

Preference

Shares held

% of

Shareho

lding

A Promoters’

Holding

1. Indian

 Individual 0 0 0 0

 Bodies corporate 9771140 78.71 23021140 89.70

 HUF 0 0 0 0

 Sub-total 9771140 78.71 23021140 89.70

2. Foreign promoters 0 0 0 0

 Sub-Total (A) 9771140 78.71 23021140 89.70

B Non-Promoters’

Holding

1. Institutional

Investor

2558332 20.61 2558332 9.97

2. Non-Institutional:

 Private Corporate

Bodies

6540 0.05 6540 0.03

 Directors and

Relatives

0 0 0 0

 Indian Public 78341 0.63 78341 0.30

 Others (Including

NRIs)

0 0 0 0

 Sub-Total (B) 2643213 21.29 2643213 10.30

 GRAND TOTAL 12414353 100.00 25664353 100.00

3. Company's Equity Shareholding Pattern as follows:

Category No. of Shares Held Percentage (%)

Promoters & Promoters Group

Individuals/Hindu undivided Family 1865354 6.07

Bodies Corporate 14275496 46.42

Trust 1971804 6.41

Sub-Total (A) 18112654 58.90

Public & Others

Institutions 2674678 8.69

Non-Institutions 9966499 32.41

Sub-Total (B) 12641177 41.10

Grand Total 30753831 100.00

The approval of the Members is accordingly being sought by way of a Special Resolution under Sections 42, 43, 55

and 62 of the Act read with the Rules made there under, for the issue of 0.1% Redeemable Preference Shares (RPS)

of face value of Rs. 10/- at an issue price of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) to the Promoter Group Companies, through

preferential basis.

As the securities proposed to be issued by this resolution are “0.1% Redeemable Preference Shares”, the provisions

of SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009 (“ICDR Regulations”), are not applicable.

The Board recommends the Resolution at Item No. 2 of the Notice for approval by the members of the Company as a